for these areas, in total, are $25.1 million below the benchmark when adjusted for

A.

- 4 -

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

a

9

10

11

the effect of our change in accounting for outage and emergency costs. This is the

case even with the inclusion of our proposed incremental transmission and

distribution reliability initiatives. This means that our actual expenses from 2002,

when adjusted for customer growth and inflation, would suggest a reasonable

expense level $25.1 million, or 14%, higher than we have actually submitted. Ms.

Brown’s analysis is flawed, among other reasons, because she is making an invalid

comparison to a rate case proposal that was superseded and never adopted by

interveners, the Commission, or the Company.

Q.

A. Yes.

Does this conclude your testimony?

- 5 -

Docket No. 050078
Progress Energy Florida
Exhibit No. - (JL-I)
Page 1 of I

O&M Benchmark Analysis

(A)
Test Year

Total
Company OBM

PerBooks Adjmts

(F) (GI
Test Year Unadjusted

(H)
Unadj Benchmark

(1)
Adjusted

Test Year Adjusted Compound Bendmark Benchmark

OBM OBM Multiplier (D) x (E) Variance

Variance

Exduding:

Benchmark

Variance Function

Transmission 27,647 9,107 36,754 31,473 1.1665 36,713 40 Data from MFR C-37

Dishribution 80,874 45,192 126,065 81,914 1.1665 95,552 30,513 Data from MFR C-37

Customer A w n &  50,837 (13,877) 51,393 1.1665 59,950 Data from MFR C-37 (22,990)

Customer Service and Information 4,389 (94) 4,295 3,795 1.1665 4,427 Data from MFR C-37

Safes Expenses 3,674 (29) 3,645 5,261 1.1665 6,136 Data from MFR C.37

Subtotal 167,421 40,298 207,719 173,835 202,779 4,941

Reverse effect of Accounting Change (30,014) (30,014) (30,014) Data from MFR C-38

Adjusted total

Percent of Adjusted Test Year OBM

167,421 10284 177,705 173,835 202,779 (25,073)

-14%